PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignor Name; Incorrect spelling of Unilver N.V. Name should read Unilever N.V. previously recorded on Reel 027406 Frame 0492. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Unilever N.V.	06/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colgate-Palmolive Europe Sarl
Street Address:	13-15 Cours De Rive
City:	Geneva 1204
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11917486
Application Number:	12593747

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)878-7660 Phone: 732-878-7606

Email: PatentDocketing@colpal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Colgate-Palmolive Company

Address Line 1: 909 River Road
Address Line 2: PO Box 1343

Address Line 4: Piscataway, NEW JERSEY 08855

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9416-00-SN AND 9419-00-SN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael F. Morgan

Total Attachments: 9

501762134

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027416 FRAME: 0963 7.00 1191748

CH \$80 00

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page2.tif
source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page3.tif
source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page4.tif
source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page5.tif
source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page6.tif
source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page7.tif
source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page8.tif
source=9419-00-SN and 9416-00-SN Assignment Recordal Cover Sheet#page1.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Unilver N.V.	06/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colgate-Palmolive Europe Sarl
Street Address:	13-15 Cours de Rive
City:	Geneva 1204
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12593747
Application Number:	11917486

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)878-7660 Phone: 732-878-7606

Email: PatentDocketing@colpal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Colgate-Palmolive Company

Address Line 1: 909 River Road

Address Line 4: Piscataway, NEW JERSEY 08855

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9416-00-SN AND 9419-00-SN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael F Morgan

Total Attachments: 8

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page1.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page2.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page3.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page4.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page5.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page6.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page7.tif

source=IP Deed of Assignment Unilever to CP Sarl#page8.tif

0 12593747

CH \$80.0

Dated 20 Sun 2011

UNILEVER PLC

UNILEVER NV

UNILEVER NEDERLAND BV

UNILEVER MALAYSIA HOLDINGS SDN BHD

UNILEVER NORGE AS

UNILEVER PATENT HOLDINGS BV

and

COLGATE-PALMOLIVE EUROPE SARL

IP DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Slaughter and May One Bunhill Row London EC1Y 8YY

Ref: CAYC/CJZK

507201788

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 20th of JUNE 2011.

BETWEEN:

- (1) UNILEVER PLC, a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered number 41424) whose registered office is at Port Sunlight, Wirral, Merseyside CH62 4UJ, United Kingdom ("Unilever PLC");
- (2) UNILEVER NV, a company incorporated in the Netherlands whose corporate seat is in Rotterdam and whose registered office is at Weena 455, 3013 AL Rotterdam, The Netherlands ("Unilever NV");
- (3) UNILEVER NEDERLAND BV of Nassaukade 5, 3071JL, Rotterdam, Netherlands (*Unilever Nederland BV);
- (4) UNILEVER MALAYSIA HOLDINGS SDN BHD of Level 34, Menara TM, Jalan Pantai Baru, 50672 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia ("Unilever Malaysia");
- (5) UNILEVER NORGE AS of Martin Linges vei 25, 1364 Fornebu, Norway ("Norge AS")
- (6) UNILEVER PATENT HOLDINGS BV a company incorporated in the Netherlands whose corporate seat is in Rotterdam and whose registered office is at Olivier van Noortlaan 120, 3133 AT, Vlaardingen, the Netherlands ("Unilever Patent Holdings")

(together, the "Assignors" and each an "Assignor"); and

(7) COLGATE-PALMOLIVE EUROPE SARL of 13 – 15 Cours de Rive, Geneva 1204, Switzerland (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- (A) This Deed is entered into pursuant to the business and share sale and purchase agreement dated 22nd March, 2011 between Unilever PLC, Unilever NV, the Assignee and Colgate-Palmolive Company (the "SPA").
- (B) The Assignee wishes each Assignor to assign the rights they own in the Intellectual Property (as defined in the SPA) which is set out in the Schedules hereto to the Assignee.
- (B) The Assignors have agreed to assign the rights they own in the Intellectual Property set out in the Schedules hereto to the Assignee.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

1.1 In consideration of the payments set out in the SPA:

PATENT REEL: 027416 FRAME: 0967 Ą

- (i) Unilever PLC, Unilever Nederland BV and Unilever NV hereby assign to the Assignee all their right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property set out in Schedule 1 including all trade mark related goodwill attaching to the registered trade marks set out in Schedule 1 and the right to sue (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement or unauthorised use of any of the Intellectual Property set out in Schedule 1 that may have occurred before the date of this Deed.
- (ii) Unilever Malaysia, Norge AS, Unilever NV and Unilever Patent Holdings hereby assign to the Assignee all their right, title and interest in the domain names for which they are identified as owner in Schedule 2.
- (iii) Unilever PLC, Unilever NV and Unilever Nederland BV hereby assign to the Assignee such right, title and interest as they own in and to the trade marks listed in Schedule 3 including any trade mark related goodwill they own attaching to the trade marks set out in Schedule 3 and the right to sue and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement or unauthorised use of any such trade marks that may have occurred before the date of this Deed.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

- 2.1 The Assignee shall be responsible for all steps required to record and effect this Deed, including determining what steps are required to achieve such recordal, whether it wishes to take those steps, payment of any registry fees and taxes, if any, associated with that recordal and preparing any additional documentation that may be required.
- 2.2 For a period of six months (such six-month period to be measured from the date of this Deed, or if later the time the appropriate chain of title to the Unilever Group has been established for the Intellectual Property) to the extent that the Assignee reasonably requires the assistance of an Assignor to record the effect of this Deed each Assignor shall execute and deliver all further documents that may reasonably be required (which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall be prepared by the Assignee who shall bear the costs associated with that preparation) for the purpose of vesting in the Assignee the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to the Assignee under this Deed.

3. GOVERNING LAW

- This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, English Law.
- 3.2 The English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including claims for set-off and counterclaims), including disputes arising out of or in connection with: (i) the creation, validity, effect, interpretation, performance or non-performance of, or the legal relationships established by, this Deed: and (ii) any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed. For such purposes each party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed has been executed by duly authorised representatives of

the parties on the date first above written.

SCHEDULE 1

State	date	Application No	Date	Registration No
4	16/06/2005	05751863.1		
USA	16/06/2005	11/917,488		
South Africa	16/06/2005	2007/10904	28/10/2008	2007/10904
China	10/05/2004	200480012615.0	01/07/2009	ZL200480012612.(
Macau	10/05/2004	200480012615.0	22/10/2009	17000359
3	10/05/2004	04732059.3		
Philippines	10/05/2004	1-2005-501988		
India	10/05/2004	4942/DELNP/2005	05/12/2008	226057
Japan	10/05/2004	2006-507881		
Netherlands	09/05/2003	1023384	15/11/2004	1023384
Singapore	10/05/2004	200507205-3	31/10/2007	117072
South Africa	10/05/2004	2005/03046	25/10/2009	2005/9046
33	05/05/2004	04076359.1		
Australia	05/10/2009	2008234958		
Canada	18/11/2009	2682414		
3	2002/20/02	6,795397.9		
3	30/10/2009	6.83862780		
PCT	31/03/2008	PCT/NL2008/000096		
Indonesia	30/08/2008	VV00200902737		
Japan	29/09/2009	2010-500858		
Motaysto	6002/60/62	P120094050		
Philippines	6002/60/82	12009501852		
Singapore	59/09/2009	200906492-4		
USA	29/09/2009	12593,747		
South Africa	16/10/2009	2009/07243		
All PCT dosignated states	08/02/2010	PCT/N1,2011/056080		

Schedule 1 · Patents

Signed as a deed by ROBERT LECK Khart Leek as attorney for UNILEVER PLC in the presence of: Witness's signature: Name (print): POBERT SOHAL Occupation: Societo R Address: ONE BUNHILL KOW Longon ECIYBYY Signed as a deed by UNILEVER NV acting by Robert Leek LOBERT LEEK who, in accordance with the laws of the territory in which UNILEVER NV is incorporated, is/are acting under the authority of UNILEVER NV Signed as a deed by UNILEVER **NEDERLAND BV** acting by ROBERT LEEK who, in accordance with the laws of the territory in which UNILEVER NEDERLAND BV is incorporated, is/are acting under the authority of UNILEVER NEDERLAND BV Signed as a deed by UNILEVER MALAYSIA **HOLDINGS SDN BHD** acting by About Leek ROBERT LEEK who, in accordance with the laws of the territory in which UNILEVER MALAYSIA HOLDINGS SDN BHD is incorporated, is/are

acting under the authority of UNILEVER MALAYSIA HOLDINGS SDN BHD

Signed as a deed by UNILEVER NORGE AS acting by ROBERT LEEK

who, in accordance with the laws of the territory in which UNILEVER NORGE AS is incorporated, is/are acting under the authority of UNILEVER NORGE AS

Robert Lock

Signed as a deed by UNILEVER PATENT HOLDINGS BV acting by ROBERT LEEK

who, in accordance with the laws of the territory in which UNILEVER PATENT HOLDINGS BV is incorporated, is/are acting under the authority of UNILEVER PATENT HOLDINGS BV

Robert Leek

Signed as a deed by COLGATE-PALMOLIVE EUROPE SARL acting by DETER GOAN, ...

who, in accordance with the laws of the territory in which COLGATE-PALMOLIVE

territory in which COLGATE-PALMOLIVE)
EUROPE SARL is incorporated, is/are acting under the authority of COLGATE-PALMOLIVE)
EUROPE SARL

Intant -

507201788

PATENT REEL: 027416 FRAME: 0973

RECORDED: 12/20/2011